

No. 14-56373

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ERNEST DEWAYNE JONES,

Petitioner-Appellee,

vs.

RON DAVIS, Warden,

Respondent-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California, Case No. 09-CV-02158-CJC
The Honorable Cormac J. Carney, Judge**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation
2131 L Street
Sacramento, California 95816
(916) 446-0345

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate disclosure statement i

Table of authorities iii

Interest of amicus curiae 1

Summary of facts and case 2

Argument 3

I. Execution of a death sentence serves an interest in retribution,
even if delayed 3

II. If different from the original *Lackey* claim, the new claim
is barred by the exhaustion/procedural default rules and the statute
of limitations 7

 A. Exhaustion and Procedural Default 7

 B. Statute of Limitations 11

III. The claim is barred by the nonretroactivity rule of
Teague v. Lane 13

IV. The assertion that existing delays will never be fixed
is speculation 17

V. The State of California has not arbitrarily selected murderers
for execution or nonexecution, because unnecessary and
unconscionable delays by the federal courts constitute a critical part
of the problem 22

Conclusion 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd, 563 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2074, 179 L. Ed. 2d 1149 (2011)	14
Ashmus v. Woodford, 202 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2000)	20
Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304, 122 S. Ct. 2242, 153 L. Ed. 2d 335 (2002)	16
Chaidez v. United States, 568 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1103, 185 L. Ed. 2d 149 (2013)	14, 15
Cullen v. Pinholster, 563 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1388, 179 L. Ed. 2d 557 (2011)	19
Day v. McDonough, 547 U.S. 198, 126 S. Ct. 1675, 164 L. Ed. 2d 376 (2006)	12
Enmund v. Florida, 458 U.S. 782, 102 S. Ct. 3368, 73 L. Ed. 2d 1140 (1982)	16
Furman v. Georgia, 408 U.S. 238, 92 S. Ct. 2726, 33 L. Ed. 2d 346 (1972)	15
Gideon v. Wainwright, 372 U.S. 335, 83 S. Ct. 792, 9 L. Ed. 2d 799 (1963)	16
Gray v. Netherland, 518 U.S. 152, 116 S. Ct. 2074, 135 L. Ed. 2d 457 (1996)	11, 14
Gregg v. Georgia, 428 U.S. 153, 96 S. Ct. 2909, 49 L. Ed. 2d 859 (1976)	4, 5
In re Reno, 55 Cal. 4th 428, 146 Cal. Rptr. 3d 297, 283 P.3d 1181 (2012)	23, 24
Lackey v. Texas, 514 U.S. 1045, 115 S. Ct. 1421, 131 L. Ed. 2d 304 (1995)	7
Mackey v. United States, 401 U.S. 667, 91 S. Ct. 1160, 28 L. Ed. 2d 404 (1971)	16
Mayle v. Felix, 545 U.S. 644, 125 S. Ct. 2562, 162 L. Ed. 2d 582 (2005)	11
McKenzie v. Day, 57 F.3d 1461 (9th Cir. 1995)	10

Morales v. California Dept. of Corrections and Rehab., 168 Cal. App. 4th 729, 85 Cal. Rptr. 3d 724 (2008)	11
Morales v. Hickman, 415 F. Supp. 2d 1037 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	17
Padilla v. Kentucky, 559 U.S. 356, 130 S. Ct. 1473, 176 L. Ed. 2d 284 (2010)	14, 15
Penry v. Lynaugh, 492 U.S. 302, 109 S. Ct. 2934, 106 L. Ed. 2d 256 (1989)	13, 16
People v. Bittaker, 48 Cal. 3d 1046, 259 Cal. Rptr. 630, 774 P.2d 659 (1989)	25
People v. Manson, 61 Cal. App. 3d 102, 132 Cal. Rptr. 265 (1976)	6
Rhines v. Weber, 544 U.S. 269, 125 S. Ct. 1528, 161 L. Ed. 2d 440 (2005)	18, 22, 23
Ryan v. Schad, 570 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2548, 186 L. Ed. 2d 644 (2013)	9
Saffle v. Parks, 494 U.S. 484, 110 S. Ct. 1257, 108 L. Ed. 2d 415 (1990)	17
Sawyer v. Smith, 497 U.S. 227, 110 S. Ct. 2822, 111 L. Ed. 2d 193 (1990)	14
Schriro v. Summerlin, 542 U.S. 348, 124 S. Ct. 2519, 159 L. Ed. 2d 442 (2004)	15, 17
Slack v. McDaniel, 529 U.S. 473, 120 S. Ct. 1595, 146 L. Ed. 2d 542 (2000)	24
Spears v. Stewart, 283 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2002)	20
Summerlin v. Stewart, 341 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2003)	15
Teague v. Lane, 489 U.S. 288, 109 S. Ct. 1060, 103 L. Ed. 2d 334 (1989)	12, 13, 17
Walker v. Martin, 562 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1120, 179 L. Ed. 2d 62 (2011)	19
Wood v. Milyard, 566 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 1826, 182 L. Ed. 2d 733 (2012)	12, 13

State Constitution

Cal. Const. art. I, § 28(c)(1)	18
--	----

State Statutes

Cal. Penal Code § 5058.3	18
------------------------------------	----

United States Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3771	24
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)	13
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)	8, 11
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	7, 12, 14
28 U.S.C. § 2265(a)(3)	20
28 U.S.C. § 2266	20
28 U.S.C. § 2266(b)	9

Other Authorities

142 Cong. Rec. 7797 (1996)	9
151 Cong. Rec. S1624-1625 (daily ed. Mar. 2, 2006)	20
N. King, F. Cheesman, & B. Ostrom, Final Technical Report: Habeas Litigation in U.S. District Courts: An Empirical Study of Habeas Corpus Cases Filed by State Prisoners Under the Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (2007)	19
Rowlands, ‘ <i>I am Charles Manson’s wife,</i> ’ CNN, Nov. 17, 2014, http://www.cnn.com/2014/08/09/justice/charles-manson-wife/	6
S. Res. 44 of 2004	10
Winter, <i>Charles Manson Caught Again with Cellphone in Prison,</i> USA Today, Feb. 3, 2011, http://content.usatoday.com/communities/ondeadline/post/2011/02/hello-satan-charles-manson-caught-again-with-cellphone-in-prison/1#.VH_hOmeiZPI	6
